

Appeal No. ED109793

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT

MARY LOU WATSON, et al.,

Plaintiff

v.

RAINTREE PLANTATION PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.

Appeal from the Twenty-Third Judicial Circuit Court, Jefferson County, Missouri
Special Judge Honorable Michael J. Fagras, Division 4
Cause No. 15JE-CC00809

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Martin L. Daesch, #40494
OnderLaw, LLC
110 E. Lockwood Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63119
(314) 963-9000 - Telephone
(314) 963-1700 - Facsimile
daesch@onderlaw.com
*Attorneys for Respondent
Dottie Schwantner, Intervenor*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

I. The Original Plats.....2

II. Adding Sections 20-25.....3

III. The 2008 Litigation (Kramer Decision).....5

IV. The 2013 Litigation (Williams Decision)6

V. Current Litigation8

VI.

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....10

POINTS RELIED ON.....17

ARGUMENT.....18

I. The trial court properly refused to apply the doctrine of res judicata because the Williams Judgment has no preclusive effect and there is no identity of the parties.....18

II. The class was properly certified under Rule 52.10 because the 1979 recorded covenants and restrictions binds all lot owners in the Raintree Subdivision by contract and constitutes a nonjural entity with interests compatible to Intervenor Schwantner’s, and equity doctrine of virtual representation supports class treatment.....28

III. Class Representative Schwantner fairly and adequately protected the interests of all Raintree Subdivision lot owners.....33

IV. Class members’ due process rights were not violated because Intervenor Schwantner fairly and adequately protected the interests of all Raintree Subdivision lot owners and class members received notice and an opportunity for input.....37

V. The Raintree Settlement Agreement is fair, adequate, and reasonable.....43

VI. The trial court properly used its inherent equitable authority to authorize the Raintree Settlement Agreement and Judgment as amendments to Paragraph 4(c) of the Restrictions.....52

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arndt v. Beardsley</i> , 102 S.W.3d 572, 574 (Mo. App. 2003).....	18, 28, 34, 38, 44, 52
<i>Bachman v. A.G. Edwards, Inc.</i> , 344 S.W.3d 260, 265 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....	43, 44
<i>Baier v. Darden Restaurants</i> , 420 S.W.3d 733, 737 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014).....	11
<i>Brown v. Bibb</i> , 201 S.W.2d 370, 374 (Mo. banc 1947).....	32
<i>Colvin v. Carr</i> , 799 S.W.2d 153, 156 (Mo. App. 1990).....	33, 48, 53, 55, 57
<i>Dieser v. St. Anthony’s Medical Center</i> , 498 S.W.3d 419, 434 (Mo. banc 2016).....	34
<i>Doyle v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 400 S.W.3d 316, 321 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013).....	34
<i>Edgar v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 377 S.W.2d 314, 318 (Mo. banc 1964).....	18, 28, 38, 44, 52
<i>Executive Bd. of Mo. Baptist Convention v. Carnahan</i> , 170 S.W.3d 437, 445 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).....	29, 32
<i>Firefighters Loc. No. 77 v. City of St. Joseph, Mo.</i> , 822 S.W.2d 866, 870 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991).....	30
<i>In re Marriage of Smith</i> , 283 S.W.3d 271, 273–274 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).....	11
<i>Jefferson County Raintree Country Club v. RRPOA, Assoc. Inc.</i> , Case cite.....	6

<i>Kent v. Charlie Chicken, II, Inc.,</i> 972 S.W.2d 513, 515 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	10
<i>King Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day- Saints,</i> 821 S.W.2d, 501–502 (Mo. banc 1991).....	25
<i>Koger v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.,</i> 28 S.W. 2d 405, 410, (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	29, 34, 44
<i>Kramer Decision</i>	
<i>Lake Tishomingo Property Owners Ass’n v. Cronin,</i> 679 S.W.2d 852, 857 (Mo. banc 1984).....	33, 53, 54
<i>Lake Wauwanoka, Inc v. Spain,</i> 622 S.W.2d 309 (Mo. App. 1981).....	54
<i>Lauber-Clayton, LLC v. Novus Properties Co.,</i> 407 S.W.3d 612, 618 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013).....	25, 26
<i>Lomax v. Sewell,</i> 50 S.W.3d 804, 809 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	26
<i>Murphy v. Carron,</i> 536 S.W.2d 30, 32 (Mo. banc 1976).....	18, 28, 33, 37, 43, 52
<i>Ridgeway v. TTnT Dev. Corp.,</i> 126 S.W.3d 807, 812 (Mo. App. 2004).....	18, 28, 33, 37, 52
<i>Robinson v. Nick,</i> 235 Mo. App. 461, 136 S.W.2d 374, 385 (1940).....	32
<i>Sierk v. Reynolds,</i> 484 S.W.2d 675, 680 (Mo. App. 1972).....	32
<i>Smith v. Estate of Harrison,</i> 829 S.W.2d 70, 73 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).....	11, 18, 29, 38

<i>State v. Chase,</i>	
490 S.W.3d 771, 774 (Mo. Ct. App. 2016).....	18, 29, 38, 44
<i>State v. Kansas City Firefighters Local No. 42,</i>	
672 S.W.2d 99, 118, 123 (Mo. App. 1984).....	29
<i>Topchian v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i>	
539 S.W.3d 879, 898 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017).....	43
<i>Weatherby Lake Improvement Co. v. Sherman,</i>	
611 S.W.2d 326 (Mo. App. 1980).....	53
<i>Williams Decision</i>	
<i>Wingate v. Griffin,</i>	
610 S.W.2d 417, 419 (Mo. App. 1980).....	18, 28, 34, 37, 44, 52

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 52.08.....	31, 39
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 52.10.....	9, 14, 28, 29-34, 38
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.03.....	
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.06(b).....	
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.04(c).....	11
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.04(f).....	10
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06(b).....	59
